

No. 19-1392

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JONATHAN ENGLISH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN ENGLISH
Counsel of Record
451 7th St. SW
Washington, DC 20410
(202) 469-0116
jenglish2@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Sufficient consensus on the beginning of human life has developed since <i>Roe</i> , requiring protection of agreed upon human life before viability	2
A. <i>Roe</i> relied on the absence of consensus on the beginning of human life	3
B. <i>Casey</i> engaged in very limited review, but acknowledged that developments in facts or understanding of relevant facts could render <i>Roe</i> 's central holding obsolete	6
C. Consensus has developed since <i>Roe</i> that human life begins early in development, well before viability	8

1. Fetal homicide laws and other similar laws now protect new human life in most states throughout human development	10
2. The federal Unborn Victims of Violence Act of 2004 protects new human life throughout human development	13
3. Well-established post- <i>Roe</i> definitions of death enable detection of death, and new human life, early in development	14
4. Worldwide, only a handful of the world's nearly 200 nations permit abortion without restriction as to reason as late in development as viability	20
II. Consideration of the claims of human dignity, even apart from any consensus analysis, requires protection of likely human life once indicia of human life are detectable	21
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<p>Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)</p>	4, 11
<p><i>Brown v. Board of Education</i>, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)</p>	7
<p>Doe v Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)</p>	9
<p>Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)</p>	5, 22
<p>MKB Mgmt, Corp. v. Stenehjem, 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)</p>	8
<p>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)</p>	6-8
<p>Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)</p>	4, 11

Swafford v. State,
421 N.E.2d 596 (Ind. 1981) 18

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 46.202 19

Unborn Victims of Violence Act (UVVA)
18 U.S.C. § 1841 9, 12-13

Uniform Determination of
Death Act (UDDA), § 1 14-19

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 1-2, 8, 22

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2-3, 12-13

Other Authorities

ACLU, *Legislative Analysis of the Unborn
Victims of Violence Act* (Feb. 18, 2000) 12

Alan S. Wasserstrom, Annotation,
*Homicide Based on Killing of
Unborn Child*, 64 A.L.R. 5th 671 (1998) 10

Amanda K. Bruchs, Note, *Clash of Competing
Interests: Can the Unborn Victims of
Violence Act and Over Thirty Years of
Settled Abortion Law Co-exist Peacefully?*,

55 SYRACUSE L. REV. 133 (2004)	13
American Pregnancy Association, <i>First Fetal Movement: Quickening</i>	11
BARUCH BRODY, ABORTION AND THE SANCTITY OF HUMAN LIFE	16
Carol Tauer, <i>Personhood and Human Embryos and Fetuses</i> , 10 THE J. OF MED. AND PHIL. 253 (1985)	16
CTR. FOR REPROD. RIGHTS , <i>The World's Abortion Laws</i> (2014)	20-21
David F. Forte, <i>Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L. J. 121 (2013)	23
DAVID GARROW, LIBERTY AND SEXUALITY (2005)	5
John M. Goldenring, <i>The Brain-Life Theory: Towards a Consistent Biological Definition of Humanness</i> , 11 J. OF MED. ETHICS 198 (1985)	16
Jonathan English, <i>Abortion Evolution: How Roe v. Wade Has Come to Support a Pro-Life & Pro-Choice Position</i> , 53 CREIGHTON L. REV. 157 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

Jon O. Shimabukuro, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RS 21550, THE UNBORN VICTIMS OF VIOLENCE ACT OF 2003 (2004)	13
Joshua J. Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 539 (2017)	3, 23
Justice Blackmun, <i>Cover Memorandum Accompanying 2nd Draft of Roe v. Wade,</i> (Nov. 21, 1972)	5
Justice Powell, <i>Memorandum to Justice Blackmun</i> , (Nov. 29, 1972)	6
Katrina Furth, <i>Fetal EEGs: Signals from the Dawn of Life</i> , CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE, ON POINT No. 28, Nov. 2018	16
Kirsten Rabe Smolensky, <i>Defining Life from the Perspective of Death: An Introduction to the Forced Symmetry Approach</i> , 2006 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 41 (2006)	17
MedlinePlus, <i>Fetal Development</i>	15
Michael J. Flower, <i>Neuromaturation of the Human Fetus</i> , 10 THE J. OF MED. AND PHIL. 237 (1985)	16

Michael S. Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 13 (2013)	23
Nat'l Conf. of St. Legis., <i>State Laws on Fetal Homicide and Penalty-Enhancement for Crimes Against Pregnant Women</i> , (May 1, 2018)	10
Nat'l Right to Life Comm., <i>St. Homicide Laws that Recognize Unborn Victims</i> (May 3, 2018)	10
Quote Investigator, "A Lie Can Travel Halfway Around the World While the Truth Is Putting On Its Shoes"	22
Randy Beck, <i>The Essential Holding of Casey: Rethinking Viability</i> , 75 UMKC L. REV. 713, (2007)	5-6
Tara Kole & Laura Kadetsky, <i>Recent Developments: The Unborn Victims of Violence Act</i> , 39 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 215 (2002)	12
Thomasine Kushner, <i>Having a Life Versus Being Alive</i> , 10 J. OF MED. ETHICS 5 (1984) ...	16
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND	22-23
